

No. 20-157

In The Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD A. CANIGLIA

PETITIONER,

v.

ROBERT F. STROM ET AL.

RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF RHODE
ISLAND, THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE AMERICAN
CONSERVATIVE UNION FOUNDATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EZEKIEL EDWARDS
CARL TAKEI
JENNESSA CALVO-FRIEDMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
*125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004*

LYNETTE LABINGER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
RHODE ISLAND
*128 Dorrance St., Box 710
Providence, RI 02903*

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
*915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLOUD
JESSE T. CLAY
PETER S. JORGENSEN*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

CLARK M. NEILY III
ILYA SHAPIRO
MALLORY READER
CATO INSTITUTE
*1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001*

DAVID H. SAFAVIAN
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION FOUNDATION – NOLAN
CENTER FOR JUSTICE
*1199 North Fairfax Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, Virginia 22314*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT STRONGLY PROTECTS THE SANCTITY OF THE HOME	4
A. The Fourth Amendment’s Text and History Make Clear that the Home is Sacrosanct.....	4
B. The Probable Cause and Warrant Requirements Protect the Sanctity of the Home.....	6
II. THE DEVELOPMENT OF A “COMMUNITY CARETAKING” DOCTRINE AMONG LOWER COURTS IS CONTRARY TO PRECEDENT.....	7
A. This Court Has Limited the “Community Caretaking” Exception to the Search of Automobiles Under Police Custody or Control.....	7
B. Despite This Court’s Careful Confinement of the “Community Caretaking” Exception, Lower Courts Have Impermissibly Extended <i>Cady</i> Beyond Recognition	11
C. Lower Courts’ Interpretation of the “Community Caretaking” Exception is Inconsistent with Other Fourth Amendment Precedent	15
D. The Special Needs Doctrine Does Not Justify the Search and Seizure Here	17
III. AN EXCEPTION ALLOWING WARRANTLESS SEARCHES OF THE HOME BASED ON “COMMUNITY CARETAKING” IS OVERBROAD.....	19
CONCLUSION	26

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	5, 6
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	7, 16, 23, 25
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	22
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	5
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	6, 17, 19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	5, 6
<i>Castagna v. Jean</i> , 955 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	9, 15
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	7
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Baumgardner</i> , No. 1523–97–1, 1997 WL 727726 (Va. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 1997)	14, 19
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	6
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967)	9, 10, 11
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	17
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	15
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959)	5
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	3
<i>Graham v. Barnette</i> , 970 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 234 (1968)	9, 11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	<i>passim</i>

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	4
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	17
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)....	7, 18
<i>Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> ,	
496 U.S. 444 (1990)	17
<i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984)	19
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	3
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	13, 23
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	17, 18
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	18
<i>Pagan-Gonzalez v. Moreno</i> ,	
919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Parkhurst v. Trapp</i> , 77 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	6, 16, 21
<i>People v. Hill</i> ,	
829 N.W.2d 908 (Mich. Ct. App. 2013)	14, 20
<i>People v. Kolesnikov</i> ,	
No. 2-18-0787, 2020 WL 4933496 (Ill. App.	
Ct. Aug. 24, 2020)	14
<i>Ray v. Twp. of Warren</i> ,	
626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010)	20, 23
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	23
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	21
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> ,	
489 U.S. 602 (1989)	18
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> ,	
428 U.S. 364 (1976)	10, 11
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	5
<i>State v. Alexander</i> ,	
721 A.2d 275 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998)	14

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>State v. Deneui</i> , 775 N.W.2d 221 (S.D. 2009)	14, 19
<i>State v. Dube</i> , 655 A.2d 338 (Me. 1995)	14, 19
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 755 N.W.2d 454 (N.D. 2008).....	19
<i>State v. Gracia</i> , 826 N.W.2d 87 (Wis. 2013).....	19
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2010)	14
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 63 A.3d 175 (N.J. 2013)	20
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 350 P.3d 800 (Ariz. 2015).....	20
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	7
<i>United States v. Bute</i> ,	
43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	5, 21
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> ,	
991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> ,	
428 U.S. 543 (1976)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> ,	
687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> ,	
448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> ,	
820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> ,	
407 U.S. 297 (1972)	4
<i>United States v. York</i> ,	
895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990)	12, 15
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	24
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>The Constitutional Theory of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 38 DePaul L. Rev. 817, 836 (1989).....	6
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	6
2 Legal Papers of John Adams (Wroth & Zobel eds. 1965)	5
